

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

CR-06-291-M

DARRELL L. TEMPLETON, )

Defendant. )

---

MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT  
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

---

PAUL ANTONIO LACY  
ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
215 DEAN A. MCGEE AVENUE, SUITE 109  
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73102  
(405) 609-5930  
(FAX)(405) 609-5932  
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT  
DARRELL LYNN TEMPLETON

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED ..... iii

MOTION TO DISMISS. .... 1

THE INDICTMENT. .... 2

THE FEDERAL OFFENSE OF FAILURE TO REGISTER. .... 2

ELEMENTS OF THE BASIC OFFENSE. .... 3

WHO IS A “SEX OFFENDER” SUBJECT TO THE SEX OFFENDER  
REGISTRATION AND NOTIFICATION ACT?. .... 4

BACKGROUND..... 6

ARGUMENTS..... 9

I. THE INDICTMENT FAILS TO STATE THE SUBSECTION  
MR. TEMPLETON’S CONVICTION ALLEGEDLY MEETS. .... 9

II. THERE IS NO FEDERAL SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION  
FOR THIS PROSECUTION. .... 10

III. MR. TEMPLETON WAS NO LONGER REQUIRED TO  
REGISTER AS A SEX OFFENDER IN ARIZONA..... 20

A. THE ORIGINAL REGISTRATION REQUIREMENT. .... 20

B. THE 1995 REVISION OF THE ARIZONA SEX OFFENDER  
REGISTRATION ACT. .... 21

IV. THE CONVICTION OCCURRED AT A TIME THAT IS NOT  
COVERED BY THE SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION AND  
NOTIFICATION ACT..... 23

V.	THE SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION AND NOTIFICATION ACT AND THE FEDERAL FAILURE TO REGISTER AS A SEX OFFENDER STATUTE VIOLATE THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE.....	30
VI.	THE SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION AND NOTIFICATION ACT AND THE FEDERAL FAILURE TO REGISTER AS A SEX OFFENDER STATUTE VIOLATE DUE PROCESS.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42

**TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED**

Page

CONSTITUTION

Commerce Clause. . . . . 1, 10-18, 20  
Due Process Clause. . . . . 1, 4, 40, 41  
*Ex Post Facto* Clause. . . . . 1, 25, 30, 31, 39

CASES

*Jones v. United States*, 529 U.S. 848 (2000). . . . . 11, 15-17, 20  
*Kansas v. Hendricks*, 521 U.S. 346 (1997). . . . . 31  
*Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez*, 372 U.S. 144 (1963). . . . . 33  
*New York v. United States*, 505 U.S. 144 (1992). . . . . 20  
*Smith v. Doe*, 538 U.S. 84 (2003). . . . . 30, 31, 33-39  
*United States v. Lopez*, 514 U.S. 549 (1995). . . . . 11-20  
*United States v. Morrison*, 529 U.S. 598 (2000). . . . . 11-16, 18-20  
*Doe v. State*, 92 P.3d 398 (Alaska 2004) . . . . . 41  
*People v. Bell*, 3 Misc.3d 773, 778 N.Y.S.2d 837 (2003) . . . . . 40  
*State v. Deddens*, 112 Ariz. 425, 542 P.2d 1124 (1975). . . . . 23  
*State v. Garcia*, 156 Ariz. 381, 752 P.2d 34 (App. 1987). . . . . 21

STATUTES

Title 10, United States Code, § 951 ..... 4

Title 18 United States Code, § 3563(a)(8). .... 28

Title 18 United States Code, § 3583(d).. .... 28

Title 18, United States Code, § 1152. .... 5

Title 18, United States Code, § 1152. .... 5

Title 18, United States Code, § 1591. .... 5

Title 18, United States Code, § 1801. .... 5

Title 18, United States Code, § 1952. .... 10

Title 18, United States Code, § 2241. .... 6

Title 18, United States Code, § 2250 ..... 2, 10, 20, 31

Title 18, United States Code, § 2250(a). .... 2

Title 18, United States Code, § 2250(a)(2) . .... 10

Title 18, United States Code, § 2250(b). .... 3

Title 18, United States Code, § 4042 ..... 27

Title 18, United States Code, § 4042(c) ..... 27

Title 18, United States Code, § 4042(c)(3).. .... 27

Title 18, United States Code, § 844(I). .... 15

Title 18, United States Code, § 922(q). .... 11

Title 42, United States Code, § 14071 . . . . . 27

Title 42, United States Code, § 14072(i). . . . . 30

Title 42, United States Code, § 16911(1). . . . . 4

Title 42, United States Code, § 16911(14). . . . . 4

Title 42, United States Code, § 16911(5)(A)(i). . . . . 4

Title 42, United States Code, § 16911(5)(A)(ii). . . . . 4

Title 42, United States Code, § 16911(5)(A)(iv). . . . . 5

Title 42, United States Code, § 16911(5)(A)(v). . . . . 4

Title 42, United States Code, § 16911(5)(B). . . . . 4

Title 42, United States Code, § 16911(5)(C). . . . . 6

Title 42, United States Code, § 16911(6). . . . . 4

Title 42, United States Code, § 16911(7). . . . . 5

Title 42, United States Code, § 16911(8). . . . . 6

Title 42, United States Code, § 16911(9). . . . . 26

Title 42, United States Code, § 16912. . . . . 26

Title 42, United States Code, § 16913(a). . . . . 27

Title 42, United States Code, § 16913(b). . . . . 25, 27, 28

Title 42, United States Code, § 16913(c). . . . . 27

Title 42, United States Code, § 16913(d). . . . . 24, 25, 28

Title 42, United States Code, § 16913(e). . . . . 20

Title 42, United States Code, § 16917(a). . . . . 25

Title 42, United States Code, § 16917(b). . . . . 25

Title 42, United States Code, § 16923. . . . . 26

Title 42, United States Code, § 16924. . . . . 26

Title 42, United States Code, § 16927. . . . . 26

Title 42, United States Code, § 16928 . . . . . 28

Title 42, United States Code, §§ 16911-16929. . . . . 24

Title 42, United States Code, § 13981. . . . . 12, 13, 18

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-1001. . . . . 7

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-1304(A)(3) . . . . . 7

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-1304(B). . . . . 7

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-1404. . . . . 7, 21

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-1404 (Laws 1985, Ch. 364, § 17, eff. May 16, 1985). . . . . 7

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-1406. . . . . 7

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-3821. . . . . 8, 22

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-3821 (Laws 1983, Ch. 202, § 13, eff. \_\_\_\_\_ 1983) . . . . . 20

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-3821 (Laws 1985, Ch. 364, § 17, eff. May 16, 1985). . . . . 8

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-3821 (Laws 1995, Ch. 257, § 3, eff. April 19, 1995). . . . . 22

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-701. . . . . 7

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-702. . . . . 7

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-801. . . . . 7

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-804. . . . . 7

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-812. . . . . 7

RULES

FEDERAL RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE, Rule 7(c)(1). . . . . 9

GUIDELINES

None

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ariz. Op. Atty. Gen. No. I00-030, 2000 WL 33156113 (Ariz.A.G.). . . . . 22, 23

CSOM, Office of Justice, Department of Justice,  
*Myths and Facts About Sex Offenders* (August 2000). . . . . 37

Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics,  
*Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released from Prison in 1994* . . . . . 37

Pub. L. No. 105-119, § 115(a)(8)(C)(i). . . . . 4, 5

Pub. L. No. 109-248 § 102. . . . . 32

Pub. L. No. 109-248 § 129(b) . . . . . 26
